

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABNER MORGAN, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MELISSA B. ROGERS  
*National Railroad Passenger  
Corporation  
60 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 906-3191*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4503*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| I. IN A TITLE VII CASE, A CAUSE OF ACTION<br>ACCURUES AND SECTION 706(e)'s LIMITATIONS<br>PERIOD RUNS FROM THE DATE OF THE<br>DISCRETE ALLEGEDLY DISCRIMINATORY ACT<br>..... | 10          |
| A. Section 706(e) Was Drafted With Precision and<br>Serves Important Purposes .....  | 10          |
| B. A Title VII Cause of Action Accrues and Section<br>706(e)'s Limitations Period Is Triggered By a<br>Discrete Adverse Employment Act .....                                 | 14          |
| C. Title VII's Notice Accrual Rule Is Consistent With<br>The Traditional Federal Discovery Accrual<br>Rule .....   | 22          |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The Traditional Federal Discovery Accrual Rule Applies To Cases Arising Under the NLRA  | 23 |
| 2. | The Court Has Rejected Less Demanding Accrual Rules In the Context of Civil RICO Cases  | 25 |
| D. | The Ninth Circuit’s “Sufficiently Related” Test Ignores Title VII’s Notice Accrual Rule   | 29 |
| II | THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE IS APPLICABLE, IF AT ALL, ONLY IN CASES INVOLVING HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT CLAIMS  | 30 |
| A. | Equitable Tolling Doctrines, Including the Continuing Violation Doctrine, Extend the Limitations Period In Rare Cases   | 31 |
| B. | The Continuing Violation Doctrine Should Apply Only In Hostile Environment Cases Where The Plaintiff Reasonably Did Not Know The Conduct Was Discriminatory Or Where The Discriminatory Nature Of The Conduct Is Recognized As Discriminatory Only In Light Of Later Occurring Events | 38 |
| 1. | The “Notice” Limitation On The Continuing Violation Doctrine Is Consistent With The Notice Accrual Rule, Effectuates Title VII’s Remedial Purpose Of Eradicating Discrimination, And Results In Predictable Outcomes  | 40 |
| 2. | The Ninth Circuit’s “Sufficiently Related” Test Cannot Be Reconciled With The Court’s Application Of The Notice Accrual Rule In Title VII Cases, Undermines Title VII’s Remedial Purpose of Eradicating Discrimination, and Yields Unpredictable Results                              | 46 |
|    | CONCLUSION  | 50 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .                                   | 24, 28         |
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....                          | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Allread v. City of Grenada</i> , 988 F.2d 1425<br>(5th Cir. 1993) .....                    | 32             |
| <i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , ___ F.3d ___,<br>2001 WL 867422 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2001) ..... | 15, 32         |
| <i>Anderson v. Reno</i> , 190 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1999) .....                                  | 7, 47          |
| <i>Ansom v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>248 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1957) .....         | 23, 24         |
| <i>Armco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 1988) .....                                 | 23             |
| <i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 164 (8th Cir. 1995) .....        | 15             |
| <i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 147(1984) .....                   | 32, 33         |
| <i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....   | 8, 19, 21      |
| <i>Benson v. General Motors Co.</i> ,<br>716 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1983) .....                  | 23             |
| <i>Berry v. Board of Supervisors</i> ,<br>715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983) .....                  | 6, 39, 45, 46  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bosley v. Merit Systems Protection Bd.</i> ,<br>162 F.3d 665 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....               | 39             |
| <i>Bullington v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                | 15             |
| <i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....                                   | 7, 28, 48      |
| <i>Burnett v. New York Central R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) ..                                     | 12             |
| <i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446<br>(7th Cir. 1990) .....                       | 32             |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Cedeck v. Hamiltonian Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n</i> ,<br>551 F.2d 1136 (8th Cir. 1977) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981) ...  | 14, 30, 35, 36 |
| <i>Cox v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 289<br>(7th Cir. 1969) .....                       | 31             |
| <i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .                                  | 34             |
| <i>Dasgupta v. University of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>121 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1997) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1981) ..  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 1104<br>(9th Cir. 1998) .....                      | 7, 47          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dumas v. Town of Mt. Vernon</i> , 612 F.2d 974<br>(5th Cir. 1980) .....                                   | 38             |
| <i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 437 (1918) ...  | 22             |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)  | 28, 48         |
| <i>Fielder v. UAL Corp.</i> , 218 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2000),<br>petition for cert. pending, No. 00-1397 ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345<br>(2d Cir. 2001) .....  | 39, 40         |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) ..   | 23, 28, 48     |
| <i>Galloway v. General Motors Serv. Parts Operations</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1996) .....             | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Garrison v. Burke</i> , 165 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 1999) .....  | 44             |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .   | 48             |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....                                   | 13             |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 429 (1971) .....  | 28             |
| <i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 126 (1938) .....                                    | 11             |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....  | 13             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 481 (1968) . . . . .  | 20, 21         |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) . . . . .  | 45             |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . .  | 30             |
| <i>High v. University of Minnesota</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .   | 15             |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) . . . . .   | 22             |
| <i>Huckabay v. Moore</i> , 142 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1998) . . .  | 15, 45         |
| <i>International Union of Electrical Radio Machine<br/>Workers, AFL-CIO v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 22 (1976) . . . . . | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 89 (1990) . . . . .   | 32, 33, 34     |
| <i>Johnson v. Railway Express</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)  | 10, 35, 36     |
| <i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Landrau-Romero v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>212 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .  | 43             |
| <i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 900 (1989) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 581 (1978) . . . . .  | 25             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....  | 7, 45          |
| <i>Metz v. Tootsie Roll Industries, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 299<br>(7th Cir. 1983) .....                                 | 23             |
| <i>Miller v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>203 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2000) .....                             | 44             |
| <i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 477 U.S. 807 (1980) .....   | 33             |
| <i>NLRB v. Don Burgess Constr. Co.</i> , 596 F.2d 378<br>(9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 940 (1979) ..... | 23             |
| <i>NLRB v. Pennwoven, Inc.</i> , 194 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1952) ..  | 24             |
| <i>NLRB v. Textile Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.2d 929<br>(3d Cir. 1954) .....                                    | 24             |
| <i>Order of Railway Telegraphers v.</i><br><i>Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .               | 12             |
| <i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713<br>(1st Cir. 2001) .....  | 31, 44         |
| <i>Provencher v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , 145 F.3d 5<br>(1st Cir. 1998) .....  | 42, 44         |
| <i>Richard v. McDonnell Douglas Co.</i> ,<br>469 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1972) .....                                     | 31             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Roberts v. Gadsden Mem. Hosp.</i> , 835 F.2d 793,<br>modified, 850 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .               | 6              |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Rush v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 476<br>(3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .                                    | 15, 45         |
| <i>Sabree v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners,<br/>Local No. 33</i> , 921 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1990) . . . . . | 39, 41, 42     |
| <i>Speer v. Rand McNally &amp; Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 658<br>(7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .                                       | 44             |
| <i>Stewart v. Booker T. Washington Ins.</i> ,<br>232 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .                                 | 15             |
| <i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .  | 21             |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) . . . . .  | 12, 22, 27     |
| <i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) . . . . .   | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .                                    | 13             |
| <i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) . . . . .  | 22             |
| <i>West v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 744<br>(3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .                                       | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , 2001 WL 770933<br>(S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2001) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Wilson v. Chrysler Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999) .....                     | 44             |
| <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....                                    | 26             |
| <i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....                                   | 12             |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 321 (1970) .....   | 20, 21         |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....              | 13, 32         |
| <br><b>Constitution and Statutes</b>   |                |
| 15 U.S.C. ' ' 12-27 .....  | 11             |
| 18 U.S.C. ' 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 11             |
| 28 U.S.C. ' 1254(1) .....  | 1              |
| 29 U.S.C. ' 158 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 11             |
| 29 U.S.C. ' 160(b) .....   | 23             |
| 42 U.S.C. ' 2000e-5(e)(1) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. ' 2000e-5(e)(2) .....  | 10             |
| 42 U.S.C. ' 2000e-5(f)(1) .....  | 11             |
| 45 U.S.C. ' 153 .....  | 3              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Miscellaneous</b>   |                |
| 2 P. AREEDA & H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW & 338b<br>(rev. ed. 1995) .....  | 20             |
| 1 CALVIN CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS ' 6.5.2<br>(Supp. 1993) .....   | 14, 15         |
| T. Crivens, <i>The Continuing Violation Theory and<br/>Systematic Discrimination: In Search of a<br/>Judicial Standard for Timely Filing</i> ,<br>41 VAND. L. REV. 1171 (1988) ..... | 38             |
| D. Laycock, <i>Continuing Violations, Disparate Impact in<br/>Compensation, and Other Title VII Issues</i> , LAW &<br>CONTEMP. PROBS., Autumn 1986, at 53 (1986) .....               | 20             |
| 2 B. LINDEMANN & P. GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT<br>DISCRIMINATION LAW 1349 (3d ed. 1996) .....  | 14, 38         |
| C. MCCORMICK, LAW OF DAMAGES 127 (1935) .....  | 48, 49         |
| Note, <i>Continuing Confusion: The Application of the<br/>Continuing Violation Doctrine to Sexual Harassment<br/>Law</i> , 79 TEX. L. REV. 531 (2000) .....                          | 38, 43         |
| Note, <i>The Charge-Filing Requirements of The Age<br/>Discrimination in Employment Act: Accrual and<br/>Equitable Modification</i> ,<br>91 MICH. L. REV. 798 (1993) .....           | 32             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| R.L. Paetzold & A.M. O’Leary-Kelly, <i>Continuing Violation and Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment: When is Enough, Enough?</i> ,<br>31 AM. BUS. L.J. 365 (1993) ..... | 38             |
